
1. CUI

PED EST RIAN

0RAILRA TRI
PARKEDE MOO SE
>PEDALCO S
ANIMAL

0 FISEDOJC

2OTHER OJC

0TH. O-OLSO

9c3So0 4
M 4 5'1

b1

INTERSTATE ROUTES 696 21 17 358 432 11 175 246 26 10 14: 112
v US & STATE ROUTES 2340 58 1061 1221 1673 39 692 942 667 19 369 279
0 FARM-MARKET ROADS 1299 33 622 644 85• 17 387 446 449 16 235 198
COUNTY ROADS 1702 24 800 878 1080 15 476 589 622 9 324 289
CITY STREETS 584 4 166 414 455 2 122 331 129 2 44 83
OTHER 17 0 8 9 14 O 7 7 0

TOTALS 6638 140 2974 3524 4504 84 1859 2561 2134 56 1115
1311 2696 29668 37859 8 67 28

S2,V00 
TO S2SO

.5.000 TO 10,00U
Z 10,000 TO 2S5.000
0 25,000 TO 50,000
a 50,00V TO 100.000

1.00,000 TO 250,000

o (OVER 250,000

843 9 278 556 715
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0. 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

6638 140 2974 3524 4504
NOTE: NO TOTALS, EXCEPT FATAL ACCIOENTS~

2. COMPARATIVE 
TOT'S   

TOTALS
A. TYPE OF ACC. -L THIS YEAR TO DATE SAME

ACC'S IL E I J R D A C
PEOLESTRIAN

- TR VEH IN TRAFFIC
RAILROAD TRAIN
= PARKED MON VEHICLE
>PEDALCYLIST

ANIMAL
- FIXED OBJECT
E OTHER OBJECT

TN VEH OTHER ROAD
DOVERTURN ED
DTH. NON-COLLISION

TOTALS

377
21969

138
1355
251

1205
9324
226

0
4494

677
40016

72 351
366~ 16731
30 98
11 390
8 255
2 298

191 5795
8 105
0 0

1701 4223
'I 266

8651 28512

326
21214

109
1302
286

1169
8738

211
0

4382
657

38374

359
21
15
23
2

227
3
0

156
13

882

6 23
0 C
01 C

0 C
0 0
0 C

84 1859

4771
C
0
C
0
0
0

2561

128
0
0
0
0
0
0

2134

3 46
0 C
0 C
0 C
0 0
0, C
0 C

56 1115
CAN BE COMPARED TO YEARS PR]

CHNG __ ON ROI
YER IhHSYER_ T DATE

.I UR EFAT'S IACC'S <(ILLEDINJUREO

252]+ 14%
15494+ 2%

77+ 43%
407- 27%
273- 65%
278 NC %

5509- 16%
87+1 67%

0 NC %
3798+ 9%

249- 46%

327
21530

138
637
228

1191
305
188

0
725
384

343
30

2

8
0

34
7

3 01
16470

98
67

234
292
135
87

0
704
188

20747
107
647
262

1163
197
171

0
669
340

79
0
0
0
0

9631

352
21

20

3
0

35
7

US TO CHANGES IN REPORT PROCESS ING
________INJURY SEVERITY

S T Y E AR A INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURY WHICH PRE-
N J UNR E D VENTS CONTINUATION OF NORMAL ACTIVITIES

256 INCLUDES BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS. INTERNAL
11 1 INJURIES. CRUSHED CHESTS, ETC

7SB NONINCAPACITATINC INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS
14 BRUISES. ABRASIONS, MINOR LACERATIONS WHICH 00
2 1 NOT INCAPACITATE
26CPOSSIBLE INJURY - INJURY WHICH IS CLAIMED. REPORTED
97 OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR RUT WITHOUT VISIBLE
61 WOUNDS INCLUDES LIMPING, MOMENTARY UNCON-

256 OSES RCMLIN FPI

588
147

17036B. LOCATION _______

INTERSTATE ROUTES 4183 114 305• 3806 13: 2509- 14. 
2 3 2 4  56 16558 2051 74 1277

oU5 A STATE ROUTES 14355 367 10526 13402 380 9733- 37 9735 241 746 9238 237 6992FARM-MARKET ROADS 8118 202 6211 8424 226 6246- 11' 5008 104 3950 5202 117 3917
COUNTY ROADS 9787 157 7115 9173 113 6423+ 39% 5933 72 4316 5455 57 3744
CITY STREETS 3497 25 1573 3507 30 1515- 177. 2591 20 1164 2602 17 1070
OTHER 76 0 37 62 0 39 NC % 62 0 32 49 0 36

TOTALS 40016 86 28512 38374 882 26465- 2% 25653 493 18576 24597 502 17026

0
O

U

0

a

0
a

2.500 TO 5,000
5.000 T0 10,000
10,000 TO 25,000
25,000 TO 50,000
50.000 TO 100,000
100,000 TO 250.000
OVER 250.000

TOTALS

5176
0
0
0
0
0
0

40016

819
46

0
0
0
0
0
0

865

25839
2673

0
0
0
0
0
0

28512

331 83
5191

0
0
0
0
0
0

38374

40
40
0
0
0
0
0

882

2557
0
0
0
0
0
0

26465

+- 15%
NC %
NC %
NC %
NC DI
NC D
NC %I
-2%

21406
4247

0
0

UNDE 2 00 INICATS 

LSS 

HAN0.5%CHAGE 

10

0
0
0

25653

461
32

0
0
0
0
0
0

493

16354
2222

0
0
0
0
0
0

18578

22 5
4302

0
0
0
0
0
0

24597

29
0
0
0
0
0
0

502

14672
2164

0
0
0
0
0
0

17036

INJURY RATE
PER 100.000,000

VEHICLE MOLES

HOUR BEGINING ALL FATAL jALL FATAL IALL fFATAL ALL FATAL] A L' L ' L ALL FATAL 4LL AA L AA L A l A
IOALAC' EDNESUDAY T HURSDAY RAY PE

ALLLALLAFAl A ALL

83,11 80,21 + 41

IDNGH 21 8 38 2 24 0 (8 2 2 28 0 3L0A.M. 191 9 50 4 11 1 11 0 16 19 0 42 2 42 2 3 2 10A.M. 159 9 41 2 15 1 8 0 17 1 13 1 12 53 4 1
0A.M. 133 5 34 1 9 0 9 0 12 1 21 0 16 1 32 2 1 1O0AM. 97 7 25 1 6 1 4 1 13 0 4 0 12 1 33 3 2 22

500A.M. 87 0 10 0 10 6 15 9 0 14 0 23 0 0 0
0A.M. 129 3 18 0 17 13 0 13 0 23 2 21 0 24 1 0

00 AM. 229 2 9 0 40 1 36 1 37 51 0 48 0 8 0 1 0 00A.M. 224 3 18 0 31 0 26 2 43 1 34 0 61 0 21 0 2 1 2
O: AM. 209 1 19 0 33 1 24 35 35 0 37 0 26 0 2 0 1

10:0 A.M. 271 3 29 0 39 3 28 0 25 35 70 0 45 0 5 0
11:00A.M. 317 4 27 0 42 2 40 0 39 0 46 6 1 63 1 2 0 2NOON 340 2 36 0 32 0 41 1 36 0 68 1 74 53 0 3 0 300 PM. 343 9 35 1 45 2 35 1 45 1 51 0 75 3 57 1 2 420P.M. 364 6 35 1 43 38 49 1 68 1 74 0 57 3 6 2 100 PM. 421 6 45 0 57 0 52 48 0 71 2 89 1 89 3 1 0 200 PM. 453 7 42 0 56 2 39 65 72 1 108 3 71 1 4 1 400PM. 537 14 82 3 68 2 73 1 58 110 2 117 4 59 2 4 860P.M. 43 5 5 1 49 55 62 1 55 0 99 0 60 3 5 1 500 P.M. 352 8 48 2 43 34 2 34 0 63 1 66 3 64 0 6

a 00P..298 13 5 2 17 0 26 29 2 48 2 2 6 4 1 190RM. 30 6 38 0 31 1 31 1 31 4 2 68 1 61 1 3 2
10:00P.M. 279 6 22 0 19 0 30 2 41 1 38 1 73 1 56 111:0 P.M. 260 4 22 1 19 1 26 23 36 1 58 0 76 1 3 1TOTALS 6638 14 795 21 756 18 703 12 809 11 1038 17 1377 28 1160 33 7 1I 5

NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE PRELIMINARY. To insure proper comparison, 1988
figures are the preliminary figures covering the same reporting period as those
of 1989.

Fl

JO

ACCONF (03-18-87)

MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

PREARE BYTHSTEATSTICPALRSRIESO P I*SKE16DES TOWNS TO 5,000 POP. THIS SUMMARY INCLUDES REPORTS -08STTITCA SRICSAND INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON 07208

RRENT REPORT ____________ NUMBER OF ACCIDENTS NUMBER OF PERSONS______ TOTAL _ ON ROADWAY OFF ROADWAY IEIJR INJURY SEVERITYOF ACCIDENT TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON- INJ TOTAL FATAL E INJURY NON-INJ INJURED

7T 15 55 5 10 45 15 5 10 1 60 2 31 73870 58 1601 2211 3814 57 1584 2173 56 1 17 38 78 3108 431 995 168220 3 9 8 20 3 9 8 0 0 3 13 5 4 4
237 1 45 191 123 0 12 111 114 1 33 80 1 61 9 26 2850 2 48 46 2 44 4 0 4 2 51 13 27 11184 39 145 182 0 39 143 2 2 50 7 20 231406 28 685 693 44 0 9 35 1362 28 678 658 33 950 207 460 28343 1 18 26 38 1 13 24 5 3 2 1 26 7 12 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
654 32 437 185 112 11 75 27 541 21 362 158 34 726 177 355 194104 0 39 65 69 0 29 40 35 0 10 25 0 41 16 15 10TOTALS 6638 140 2974 2524 4504 84 1859 2561 2134 56 1115 167 5086 894 1945 2247. LOCATION ________

29 590 104 245 241
67 1905 353 691 861
39 1077 204 398 475
28 1258 203 503 552
4 247 27 106 114
0 9 3 2 4

167 5086 894 1945 2247
157 4617 840 1782 1995

10 469 54 163 252

0 0l 0 0 0O 0

0 01 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 O 0 0 0'

167 5086 894 1945 2247

THIS SAME
MILEAGE YEAR PERIOD CER
RATES TI LAST CENT

DATE YEAR
REPORTED -

MOTOR VEHICLE 868 882 - 2%
TRAFFIC DEATHS________

REPORTED -
MOTOR VEHICLE 28512 26465 + 8%

TRAFFIC INJARIE ____ ___
ESTIMATED VEH -

MILES TRAVELED 34319 3300 4+4%
MILLIONSN.

DEATH RATE
PER 100,000,000 2.5 2.7 - 7%
VEHICLE MILES________

NOTE: NO TOTALS, EXCEPT FATAL ACCIDENTS
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C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

1

C

C

C

C

C

C



6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY ACE TOT AL I
PED'S OTAL0-

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INT ERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
(WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

25
O

5

O
2
4

7

9

26

3

93

5

0

1

C

11
1

1
1

6

C

11

TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
D OBJECT
R OBJECT

WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
OBJECT
OBJECT

I
LOCATION RURAL

ONS KILLED
;TRIANS IPEDALCYCLISTS

4A. AGE NUMBER
OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED

(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE

25
6I

O
0

34

40

AL I MALE
1
2
0
5

11
3
1
1

1

2
0

17

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS T
ENTERING AT ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN. ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD
GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END
SAME-SIDESWIPED
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING
ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY
ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

ON

1
2
0
4

1

1

1

1
1

2

14

312
381
212
16

306
13
26

285
241I
182

1988

TYPE SUMMARY ALL REPORTED
4B. AGE OF NUMBER OF P

CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED P
(YEARS) TOT MALE FEMALE TOT,

0 TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 A OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

136
261
254
964
780

1107
654
341
240
182
131
36

5086

73
131
105
481
491
63C
362
161
125
83
66
15

2742

631
1241
149
476
289
477
29
173

99
64
15

23341

FEM TOTAL MALE FEM
O 0 O 0

0 0 0
0 1 1 0

1 0 0
2 1 1 0

0 0

2 O 3
O O 0

O O O ©

O O O 0
31 2 2 0

JUREO

9
6

10
6
5

FE

, , , - ,

P,EDALCYCLISTS

JURY NON-INJ SC. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL
9 ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER 40 INT TOTAL

144
201
55
10

154
6

119
73
64

826

01

01

O
O

0
0

2

OT AL | FATAL i INJURY NON-INJ

01
01

0

0

O

0

O

143

180
157

61
152

7
28
164
171
114

1122.

of
1

1

O

O

1

2

O0

5

MOTOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING

ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

LULL 5IGN WITH 0T
COLLISION WITH FlOE
COLLISION WITN DINE

- OVERTURNED
4 OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION
COLLISION WITH FlOED

- COLLISION WITH OTHER
4 OVERTURNED

j OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL

NOT STATED
TOTALS

LLED AGES OF
45-64[650V UNK TOTAL 0-4 5-9 10- 4 

O1O
O

O
0O

0

0
1

0
1

O
1

O

20

4
0

4
4
6

8
27

3

76

1
4

0

O

O

73 L 1i-

80
B

1

0

1

1

2
0
13

65
2
1
2
O

70

1 5
O

0

O

O

15

1

O

O

1

141 0
0O 2)
01 .
O 21
O 55

141 55

18'
20

4
47

7

1206
39

607
97
184
237

2698.

3
0
2
0
0

1

0
2
1

O

vl

11
01

28
1

31
O
0
1

67

NJU
44

2

0

1

O

O
0
4
7
O

16

im
91

3
26

3

3
2
1

6.

47
O
O

2
O

49

NON-] NJ

- .1.39
594
13

411
36
39
45

1318

0
109

1

20
4
8

584
25

165
61

145
191

1313

RED
45-64 65A0V UNK

0 1
1 0

0 O
0 0
O

O 0
3 0
0

2 2
0 1
7 4

7. ACE OF DRIVER |TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 A YOUNGER
16

17

18 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
UNKNOWN

TOTAL DRIVERS

63
234
424
1003
1671
2781
1887
1027
666
475
294
366

10891

4
3
7

11
33
49
53
19
12
10

5
5

211

£6R
115
198
469
770
1274
834
421
262
197
121
119

4806)

RIVER TOTAL [FATALIINJURY]
ALL
FEMALE
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

9. CONDITION OF DRI
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
DTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

10447 189 4540 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 6638 140 2974J
8 0 4

OO O
54 0 13. WEATHER CONGA TOTAL FATAL INJURY|

N CLEAR 5668 129 2556
32 0 2 RAIN 952 11 408

394 22 235 SNOW 0 0 0
5 O 3 FOG 13 8

10891 211 4806 OTHER 6 UNKNOWN 5 0 2

9375 180 4127
461 11 258 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL TFATALIINJURY

29 0 16 DRY E341 124 24
671 14 294 ET 1279 16 554

2 1 4 AUDDY 1 1 5
1 5 SNOWY OR ICY

352 5 111 UNKNOWN O 
10891 211 4806 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 6638 14 2974

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE
PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR A HOUSE TRAILER
1 RUCK
TRUCK A TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR A SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK 6 HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCLE
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
MOPED
OTHER A UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT
SPEED UNDER LIMIT UNSAFE
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY
DVERTAKE & PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN
IMPROPER PARKING
DRIVE UNDER INFLUX (LIQUOR OR DRUGS)
OTHER VIOLATIONS

TOTAL VIOLATIONS

0

ACCONB (09-06-86)

13
6

12
9
6

10
3
4
2
2
2

76

5 TO 9
10 TO 14

15 TO 19

20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 A OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

972b) 11

126 1 51 74
204 2 70 132
312 1 14 171

14 0 3 11
18 1 8 9

233 2 109 122
5 0 4 46

1882 18l 775 1089 ACCIDENTS TOTAL

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 105 2 4672
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 77 0 35
DEFECTIVE STEERING 30 1 12
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 16 10
DEFECTIVE TIRES 108 4 54
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 27 2
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 25 8
WHEEL CAME OFF VEN 2 1 5
OTHER DEFECTS 19 8

TOTAL VEHICLES 10891 211 4806

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL FATAL INJURY]
DAYLIGHT 4611 N 1961
DAWN 84 1 39
DARK-NO STREET LT 1394 49 7211
DARKNESS-STREET LT 408 9 182
DUSK 141 7 65
UNKNOWN o O

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 6638, 140, 2974,

6937 148 3054
3646 58 1657

308 5 95
10891 211 4806

VER. TOTAL FATAL|INJURY[

17

0
3801
162
415

3
23
19

2
7
55

156
14

3
94

10891

0
76

5
15

0
0
2
0
0
0
13

0
0
3

211

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSE TOT A. FATAL INJURY
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT.NOT LICENSE
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UNK
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

27777'
5
Oi

1620
52
1417~

0
10
10'

2
2
3

132
14
3

29
4806

INJURY

270
1003
542

46
39

9
8

20
67
4

98
4

is
49
23
10

3
14

549
485

3258

463
2002
1247

89
97
0

38
29
78

147
13

230
10
46
148

6
27

4
32

919
1353
7028

36
21
15

3
1

cic

52

16
1C

2
C

C

C

3
C

C

C

C

52
16

159

J

19; ,

, , 1

, ,

6
4

7

33

18

35

25

7

10

10

11

1
167

3

2

21
16

26
20

3
5

5

5
1

110

3
1

5
12

2

9

5

4

5

5
6

O

571

M TOTAL MALE FEM

4 19 14 '
0 14 10' 4
2 9 9 2

3 4 3
1 1 O
1 3 1

O O O OI
1 O O O

1 0 O

1 1
14 018

W
v
a
LL

a

0

u
Y:

E.

i

a

g


